Closing balance previously reported  4 583.4  4 581.8  4 708.4
Restatements  81.7  82.7  78.8

Changes in the Liability for incurred
claims  (6.3)  (15.7)  (6.2)

Best estimate liability  (2.1)  (2.9)  (1.8)
Risk adjustment  (4.2)  (12.8)  (4.4)

Net impact of deferred acquisition
expenses  120.3  132.0  114.5
Other  (1.5)  (2.8) –
Taxation  (30.8)  (30.8)  (29.5)

Restated Closing Retained Earnings  4 665.1  4 664.5  4 787.2

1.5.2 Impact on Net Profit
6 months

ended
30 Sept 2022

Rm

12 months
ended

31 March 2023
Rm

Reported Net Profit before tax  282.1  561.5
Changes in the Liability for incurred claims  (0.1)  (9.5)

Best estimate liability  (0.3)  (1.1)
Risk adjustment  0.2  (8.4)

Net impact of deferred acquisition expenses  5.8  17.5
Other  (1.5)  (2.8)

Restated Profit before tax  286.3  566.7

Reported taxation  (77.3)  (154.4)
Deferred taxation on above adjustments  (1.3)  (1.3)

Restated Profit after tax  207.7  411.0

Lewis Group Limited
IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT CONTINUED

35LEWIS GROUP LIMITED IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT

1.5 Impact of IFRS 17 continued
1.5.3 Impact of restatements on Group’s Income Statement

Previously
Reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm

Restated
Amount

Rm

30 September 2022
Insurance revenue  411.4  (4.0)  407.4
Operating costs  (1 698.4)  317.7  (1 380.7)
Debtor costs  (267.1)  13.5  (253.6)
Insurance service expenses  (322.4)  (322.4)
Finance costs  (16.9)  (0.6)  (17.5)

Net profit before tax  282.1  4.2  286.3
Tax  (77.3)  (1.3)  (78.6)
Net profit after tax  204.8  2.9  207.7

31 March 2023
Insurance revenue  881.0  (26.6)  854.4
Operating costs  (3 391.5)  678.7  (2 712.8)
Debtor costs  (751.7)  32.2  (719.5)
Insurance service expenses  (675.5)  (675.5)
Net finance costs  (72.6)  (3.6)  (76.2)

Net profit before tax  561.5  5.2  566.7
Tax  (154.4)  (1.3)  (155.7)
Net profit after tax  407.1  3.9  411.0

Lewis Group Limited
IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT CONTINUED

LEWIS GROUP LIMITED IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT36

1.5 Impact of IFRS 17 continued
1.5.4 Balance Sheet Restatement

Previously
Reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm

Restated
Amount

Rm

30 September 2022
Insurance contract assets  181.4  181.4
Insurance contract liabilities

Liability for incurred claims  (70.7)  (70.7)
Trade and other receivables  3 762.5  (96.5)  3 666.0
Insurance Liabilities  (98.3)  98.3 –
Deferred taxation  68.3  (30.8)  37.5
Retained Income  (4 583.4)  (81.7)  (4 665.1)

31 March 2023
Insurance contract assets  214.0  214.0
Insurance contract liabilities

Liability for incurred claims  (88.5)  (88.5)
Trade and other receivables  4 071.5  (124.8)  3 946.7
Insurance Liabilities  (112.8)  112.8 –
Deferred taxation  13.3  (30.8)  (17.5)
Retained Income  (4 581.8)  (82.7)  (4 664.5)

31 March 2022
Insurance contract assets  173.7  173.7
Insurance contract liabilities

Liability for incurred claims  (75.8)  (75.8)
Trade and other receivables  3 535.0  (91.8)  3 443.2
Insurance Liabilities  (102.2)  102.2 –
Deferred taxation  55.3  (29.5)  25.8
Retained Income  (4 708.4)  (78.8)  (4 787.2)

Lewis Group Limited
IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT CONTINUED

37LEWIS GROUP LIMITED IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT

1.5 Impact of IFRS 17 continued
1.5.5 Insurance Contract Assets

6 months
ended

30 Sept 2022
Rm

12 months
ended

31 March 2023
Rm

Movement in insurance contract assets is as follows:
Opening Balance  173.7  173.7
Premiums received  (366.4)  (758.6)
Insurance Revenue  365.8  762.3
Insurance Acquisition Expenses  63.4  135.9
Amortisation of Insurance Acquisition Expenses  (57.6)  (118.4)
Net Profit attributable to Namibian Cell Captives  2.5  19.1

Share of net profit for the period  31.9  86.4

[…]

Dividends received  (29.4)  (67.3)

Closing balance  181.4  214.0

1.5.6 Insurance Contract Liabilities
6 months

ended
30 Sept 2022

Rm

12 months
ended

31 March 2023
Rm

12 months
ended

31 March 2022
Rm

Liability for Incurred Claims
Best estimate liability  66.5  75.7  71.4
Risk adjustment  4.2  12.8  4.4

 70.7  88.5  75.8

Reconciliation of the movement
in the liability:

Opening balance  75.8  75.8
Incurred claims and claims management
costs

 229.2  452.4

Changes to past services  (18.3)  (9.1)
Finance expense  0.6  3.6
Claims and claims management costs
paid

 (216.6)  (434.2)

Closing balance  70.7  88.5

Lewis Group Limited
IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT CONTINUED

LEWIS GROUP LIMITED IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT38

1.5 Impact of IFRS 17 continued
1.5.7 Trade and other receivables

As a consequence of IFRS 17, the insurance premium receivable is no longer applicable.
On transition these balances have been removed and are included in the insurance
contract asset under IFRS 17 measurement principles and the PAA. Set out below is the
restatement required:

Previously
Reported

R’000
Restatement

R’000

Restated
Amount

R’000

30 September 2022
Trade and other receivables

Gross carrying value  5 900 584  (116 645)  5 783 939
Impairment provision  (2 281 687)  65 687  (2 216 000)

Insurance contract asset 50 958 50 958

31 March 2023
Trade and other receivables

Gross carrying value  6 122 426  (109 234)  6 013 192
Impairment provision  (2 213 447)  50 950  (2 162 497)

Insurance contract asset 58 284 58 284

The debtor analysis tables as set out in note 2 to the summary financial statements for
the period ended 30 September 2023 have been updated accordingly for the above
restatements.

Lewis Group Limited
IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT CONTINUED

39LEWIS GROUP LIMITED IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION REPORT

2. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES, SIGNIFICANT
JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

2.1 Basis of preparation
The Group has adopted IFRS 17 with effect from 1 April 2023 and has applied the full
retrospective approach and has restated its comparative information. Therefore, comparative